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1 Introduction
In last RAN3#59bis meeting it was agreed that the MME UE S1AP ID shall be unique within the MME logical node identified by the GUMMEI.[1] However, there maybe appear some different interpretation about the uniqueness descriptions of the AP IDs between the RAN3 and the SA2.
2 Discussion
For the uniqueness of AP IDs in the RAN3 specs, “an AP ID shall uniquely identify a logical connection associated to a UE over the S1 interface or X2 interface within a node (eNB or MME)”, and the corresponding descriptions are well-defined in the TS 36.401, “A eNB UE S1AP ID shall be allocated so as to uniquely identify the UE over the S1 interface within an eNB” and “A MME UE S1AP ID shall be allocated so as to uniquely identify the UE over the S1 interface within the MME”.[2] That is, from the RAN3 view of point, an AP ID is unique within a node regardless of its any specific S1-MME interface instance.
However, it can be found some obvious differences about the uniqueness descriptions of the AP IDs between the TS 36.401 and the TS 23.401 which is a SA2 specs.
For eNB UE S1AP ID, the following descriptions are the normative texts in TS 23.401, “It is unique within the eNodeB per S1-MME reference point instance”. And for the MME UE S1AP ID, “It is unique within the MME per S1-MME reference point instance.” [3]. Therefore, from the SA2 view of point, maybe it can be interpreted that an AP ID is unique within node only per specific S1-MME reference point instance.  That is, the uniqueness of an AP ID is somewhere dependent on a specific S1-MME reference point instance.
In order to avoid potential confusion and different understanding, we need an unambiguous clarification from TSG SA2. 
3 Conclusion and Proposal
The following proposal is based on the discussion in section 2. 

· In order to avoid the inconsistent understanding between TSG SA2 and RAN3, it is proposed to LS to SA2 for an unambiguous clarification about the uniqueness of AP ID.
4 References
[1] R2-080952 Correction the description for MME UE S1AP ID; CR to 36.401; NEC
[2] TS36.401 E-UTRAN Architecture description
[3] TS23.401 GPRS enhancements for E-UTRAN access
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